

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

---

**NO. S-1-SC-39546**

**INDIGENOUS LIFEWAYS, NEW  
MEXICO SOCIAL JUSTICE EQUITY  
INSTITUTE, and THREE SISTERS  
COLLECTIVE,**

Petitioners,

v.

**NEW MEXICO COMPIATION COMMISSION  
ADVISORY COMMITTEE,**

Respondent.

---

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS/AMICI RETAKE OUR DEMOCRACY AND  
INDIVISIBLE ALBUQUERQUE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Scott Fuqua  
FUQUA LAW & POLICY, P.C.  
P.O. Box 32015  
Santa Fe, NM 87594  
(505)982-0961  
scott@fuqualawpolicy.com

*Attorney for Intervenors/Amici  
Retake Our Democracy and  
Indivisible Albuquerque*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF INTERVENORS/AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE SUMMARY DESCRIPTION GIVEN TO NEW MEXICO VOTERS  
INADEQUATELY EXPLAINED THE IMPACT OF THE AMENDMENT.....9

    A. The Description Failed to Inform Voters that Commissioners  
    Were Democratically Elected and that the Amendment Would Remove  
    that Electoral Requirement in Favor of Political Appointment..... 11

    B. The Description Failed to Inform Voters that They Would No  
    Longer Be Guaranteed Regional Representation on the Commission  
    Through the Election of Commissioners from Different Parts of  
    the State..... 13

    C. The Description Failed to Inform Voters that the Amendment  
    Would Permit the Appointment of Non-New Mexico Residents to the  
    Commission..... 14

    D. The Description Failed to Inform Voters that the Amendment  
    Would Permit the Governor to Remove Commissioners from Office at  
    Any Time and for Any Reason..... 16

II. THE AMENDMENT CONSTITUTED IMPERMISSIBLE LOGROLLING.....17

    A. No Provision of the Amendment Is Directly Related to Taking  
    From Voters the Ability to Elect Commissioners..... 20

    B. No Provision of the Amendment is Directly Related to  
    Dissolving the Geographic Districts Commissioners Previously  
    Represented. .... 21

C. No Provision of the Amendment is Directly Related to Changing the Terms of Office of the Commissioners..... 21

III. THE AMENDMENT HAS CREATED THE POSSIBILITY OF APPOINTMENTS TO THE NOMINATING COMMITTEE THAT VIOLATE THE NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTION..... 22

IV. THE PETITION IS TIMELY..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **New Mexico Cases**

<i>City of Raton v. Sproule</i> , 1967-NMSC-141, 78 N.M. 138.....	17
<i>City of Albuquerque v. State</i> , 1984-NMSC-113, 102 N.M. 38.....	18
<i>Crosthwaite v. White</i> , 1951-NMSC-003, 55 N.M. 71.....	18
<i>Dillon v. King</i> , 1974-NMSC-096, 87 N.M. 79.....	10
<i>Johnston v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Portales Mun. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 1958-NMSC-141, 65 N.M. 147.....	18
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. Of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Commn.</i> , 2019-NMSC-012, 444 P.3d 460.....	7
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 1992-NMSC-052, 114 N.M. 346.....	10
<i>State ex rel. Chavez v. Vigil-Giron</i> , 1988-NMSC-103, 108 N.M. 45.....	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. State Canvassing Bd.</i> , 1995-NMSC-001, 119 N.M. 12.....	18, 19, 24
<i>State ex rel. Gibson v. Fernandez</i> , 1936-NMSC-027, 40 N.M. 288.....	23
<i>State ex rel. League of Women Voters v. Advisory Comm. to the N.M. Comp. Comm'n.</i> , 2017-NMSC-025, 401 P.3d 734.....	24
<i>State v. Ingalls</i> , 1913-NMSC-068, 18 N.M. 211.....	18
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2018-NMSC-031, 420 P.3d 568.....	3

### **Cases from Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So.2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	10
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So.2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	10
<i>Grose v. Fireston</i> , 422 So.2d 303 (Fla. 1982).....	11
<i>Parker v. Duran</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 851 (D.N.M. 2015).....	10

**New Mexico Constitutional Provisions**

N.M. CONST. art. IV, § 28..... 23  
N.M. CONST. art. XI, § 1..... 6  
N.M. CONST. art. XIX, § 1..... 17

**New Mexico Statutes**

NMSA 1978, § 1-8-18(A)(2)..... 2, 15  
NMSA 1978, § 1-8-45(A)(1)(a)..... 2, 15  
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1(B)..... 7  
NMSA 1978, § 62-19-4..... 14, 15, 22
